
 

 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 
Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 
 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Thanet District Council 
Margate 

 
www.thanet.gov.uk 
01843 577000 

 
 

We may be able to provide this document in 
a different format such as Braille, audio or  
large print, or in another language. Please  
call 01843 577165 for details. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
Date: 10 November 2014 
Our ref:  
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent on Tuesday, 18 
November 2014 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below. 
 

 
 

Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager 
To: The Members of Thanet District Council 
 
FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber. 
 
A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 
 

Subject 

 

1. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3. 
 

REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - MARGATE  (Pages 1 - 28) 

4. 
 

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2014  (Pages 29 - 44) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 



 

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - MARGATE 
 
To: Extraordinary Council - 18 November 2014 
 
By: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager; 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Wards: Cliftonville East, Cliftonville West, Dane Valley, Garlinge, 

Margate Central, Salmestone, Westbrook, Westgate-on-Sea 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the results of the community governance 

review of the un-parished area of Margate requested by 
Council in 2013. 

 
For decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 In April 2013 Council considered a report relating to options for undertaking a 

District-wide electoral review of Thanet (including the future number of District 
Councillors) and community governance review of the un-parished parts of the 
District. 
 

1.2 Council agreed: 
 

i. That the Local Government Boundary Commission for England be requested to include 
the Council in the electoral review programme that would facilitate a whole Council 
electoral review commencing after the date of the Local Government elections in 2015 
and with a planned implementation date of the date of the Local Government elections in 
2019; 

ii. That the Local Government Boundary Commission for England be requested to 
conduct the electoral review with the objective of reducing the number of elected 
members; 

iii. That a Community Governance Review be undertaken in respect of the un-parished 
parts of the administrative area of the Council; 

iv. That the Boundaries & Electoral Arrangements Working Party be given delegated 
authority to approve and publish the terms of reference of the Community Governance 
Review and that the Working Party makes recommendations to full Council concerning 
the review within the twelve months’ statutory time limit. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

1.3 A letter was sent to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
shortly after the Council meeting, and a reply was received dated 31 July 2013 
which included the following: 
 

The Commission is currently finalising its review programme for 2014/15 and has 
included an electoral review of Kent in that programme. This will have an impact 
on any [local] review as an electoral review of the county’s constituent districts, 
including Thanet, would only be able to start following the completion of the Kent 
review. This would not be before later summer of 2015 at the earliest… 

[...]
ance of the un-parished area of Margate. The meetings in July 
reviewed the outcome of that consultation programme and agreed the specific 
proposals that would become the subject of a second stage consultation 
programme. The final meeting on 22 October 2014 reviewed the outcome of the 
second stage public consultation exercise and agreed the recommendations to be 
put to this meeting of Council. 
 

Page 2



 

2.2 As a result of the first stage consultation, on 3 and 24 July 2014 the Working Party 
agreed that the following recommendations should form the basis of the second 
stage consultation: 

 

1. A “Margate Town Council” be created for the un-parished area of Margate 
excluding the District Ward of Westgate on Sea; with the same number and 
distribution of Councillors as the current District Wards, that is to say 17 
Councillors in all; and, 

2. A “Westgate Parish Council” be created for the area covered by the current 
District Ward of Westgate-on-Sea, with 10 parish councillors. 

3. The consultation documents would cite possible Band D precepts of £14.86 for 
Margate Town Council and £24.58 for Westgate Parish Council. 

 
2.3 On 22 October 2014, as a result of the second stage consultation, the Working 

Party agreed to recommend to Council: 
 

the creation of a Westgate Parish Council, but that the remainder of the area 
retains Charter Trustees 

 

 
2.4 The specific details of that recommendation in so far as it relates to Westgate 

were as set out in the second stage consultation and included at paragraph 6.2 in 
the report on 22 October 2014: 

 
 Westgate-on-Sea 

Governance Town/Parish Council to replace Charter 
Trustees 

Boundary 
 

Same as for current District Ward of 
Westgate-on-Sea 

Name 
 

Westgate 

Style 
 

Parish Council 

Electoral division 
 

Same as current District Ward of Westgate-
on-Sea 

Number of councillors 10 

Whether any grouping or de-
grouping is desired 

No 

Whether any consequential 
amendments to existing District or 
County electoral arrangements are 
to be recommended to the Local 
Government Boundary 
Commission for England. 

No 

Date of first election 7 May 2015 

 
2.5 The consequence of that recommendation would be a reduced area for the 

Charter Trustees and a reduction in the number of Charter Trustees of three to 
reflect the removal of Westgate-on-Sea from the Charter Trustee area. 

 
2.6 Annexes 1 and 2 summarise the two stages of public consultation and include the 

analysis of responses presented to the Boundary & Electoral Arrangements 
Working Party. 

 

Page 3



 

2.7 Annexes 3 and 4 show the recommendation of the Boundary & Electoral 
Arrangements Working Party on a map. 

 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 
 
3.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from the report for Thanet District 

Council. However, if Council accepts the recommendation of the Working Party to 
create a new Westgate Parish Council, consideration will need to be given to the 
impact on the Margate Charter Trustees. 

 
3.1.2 There would be a need to split the Charter Trustee assets with any newly parished 

area, including but not limited to reserves, assets, accommodation and mayors 
regalia.  This would need to be addressed through the legal process as part of 
creating the Community Governance Order that would give effect to any decision, 
which could then potentially impact on any precept assumptions that had previously 
been made. 

 
3.1.3 There are no VAT implications arising directly from this report. 
 
3.2 Legal 

 
3.2.1 Thanet District Council has conducted the review of community governance 

arrangements in the Margate area in accordance with Part 4 Chapter 3 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 

3.2.2 The Council has had regard to the Statutory Guidance on Community 
Governance Reviews issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 

3.2.3 In light of the responses to the stage two consultation, external legal advice was 
sought on whether a resolution by the Council to create a Westgate Parish 
Council but retain the Charter Trustees in the remainder of the currently un-
parished area of Margate (should that be the Council’s decision) would be lawful. 
A summary of the legal advice in respect of that particular issue was reported to 
the Boundary & Electoral Arrangements Working Party on 22 October 2014 as 
follows: 

 
a) It would be lawful for the Council to create a parish council covering only part 

of the area currently covered by the Margate Charter Trustees. 
 

b) If required, a further agreement about “incidental matters” could be made 
between the remaining Charter Trustees and the new parish council (covering 
transfer of assets etc). 
 

c) A consequence of creating a Westgate Parish Council and retaining the 
Charter Trustees in the rest of the Margate area would be a reduction in the 
number of Charter Trustees (because these reflect exactly the number of 
District Councillors in the relevant Wards) and a reduction in the precept of the 
Charter Trustees (to reflect the smaller number of Trustees and the smaller 
area they administer). 

 

Page 4



 

3.2.4 It is also worth noting that the proposition that the result of a community 
governance consultation exercise can be ignored as not representing the majority 
view when only a small percentage of the electorate responds to the consultation 
was rejected by the Court of Appeal in the  2011 case of R(Offerton Park Parish 
Council) -v- Stockport MBC. 

 
3.2.5 Section 93(6) of the Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

states: The principal council must take into account any representations received in 

connection with the review.  

 

3.2.6 Taking the two paragraphs above, it seems to be the case that the Council should 
have regard to the majority views expressed in the second stage consultation 
when reaching a decision, no matter that (despite the Council’s best efforts), the 
response rate was relatively small. 

 
3.2.7 Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the 

Council is responsible for the preparation of the “community governance order” 
required to amend the area of the Charter Trustees and create a new Parish 
Council. This report therefore includes a recommendation to Council to delegate 
authority to the Interim Head of Legal Services to ensure that all necessary steps 
required to create a community governance order in accordance with Council’s 
decision are taken, and to the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer to include 
any necessary changes into the electoral register to be published on 1 December 
2014 (following the 2014 canvass). 

 
3.3 Corporate 
 
3.3.1 Thanet residents have been consulted at several stages of the review. 
 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 None identified. 
 
4.0 Recommendations 
 

4.1 Council is recommended to agree the recommendations of the Boundary & Electoral 
Arrangements Working Party on 22 October 2014; that is to say: 

 
4.1.1 The creation of a Westgate Parish Council, but that the remainder of the currently un-

parished area of Margate retains Charter Trustees 

 
4.1.2 That the detailed arrangements be as follows: 
 

 Westgate-on-Sea Remainder of currently un-
parished area of Margate 

Governance Town/Parish Council to 
replace Charter Trustees 

“No change” - Margate Charter 
Trustees remain. 

Boundaries 
 

Same as for current 
District Ward of Westgate-
on-Sea 

Same as for currently un-
parished area of Margate except 
for Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

Names 
 

Westgate N/A 

Styles 
 

Parish Council N/A 

Page 5



 

 Westgate-on-Sea Remainder of currently un-
parished area of Margate 

Electoral divisions 
 

Same as current District 
Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

No changes to current District 

Ward boundaries of: Cliftonville 
East, Cliftonville West, Dane 
Valley, Garlinge, Margate 
Central, Salmestone, and 
Westbrook. 

Number of councillors 10 Would be elected by virtue of 
District elections to relevant 
Wards 

Whether any grouping or 
de-grouping is desired 

No No 

Whether any 
consequential 
amendments to existing 
District or County 
electoral arrangements 
are to be recommended 
to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission 
for England. 

No No 

Date of first election 7 May 2015 Would be elected by virtue of 
District elections to relevant 
Wards on 7 May 2015 and every 
subsequent District election to 
those Wards. 

 

4.1.3 That council delegates authority to the Interim Legal Services Manager to ensure 
that all necessary steps required to create a community governance order in 
accordance with Council’s decision are taken, and to the Council’s Electoral 
Registration Officer to include any necessary changes into the electoral register to 
be published on 1 December 2014 (following the 2014 canvass). 

 
5.0 Decision Making Process 
 

5.1 Council is required to make a final decision prior to the Community Governance 
Order being made. 

 

Future decisions 

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 

Via internet 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, x7187 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

None N/A 

Page 6



 

Annexes 

Annex 1 First stage public consultation 
 

Annex 2 Second stage public consultation 
 

Annexes 3 and 4 Maps showing recommendations from Boundary & Electoral 
Arrangements Working Party 
 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Matt Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Legal Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 First stage public consultation 

Shortly after the Working Party met in January 2014, formal notification of the review 
was sent to bodies that appeared to have an interest in the review, including Kent 
County Council, the parish clerks of all town/parish Councils in Thanet and the secretary 
of the Margate Charter Trustees. Written confirmation has been received from Kent 
County Council that it will not make a submission in respect of this review. No formal 
responses have been received from existing local town/parish councils or the Margate 
Charter Trustees. 
 
The stage one public consultation was undertaken on schedule between 3 March and 2 
June 2014. This included the activities set out in the following sections.   
 
1.0 Web site 
 
1.1 A wide range of information was published on the Council’s web site, outlining the 

nature of a community governance review, the options available and what they 
mean. Detailed descriptions were offered of all the governance options outlined in 
the Statutory Guidance, in order to ensure compliance with Section 93 of the 
Local Government & Public Involvement in Heath Act 2007 (i.e. that all possible 
administrative options are considered). 

 
1.2 The powers of the existing Charter Trustees in Margate were outlined. There was 

also a section noting the precepts currently charged by the Charter Trustees and 
all of the town/parish councils in Thanet, and how a precept would be set by any 
new town/parish council(s). 

 
1.3 Accompanying this information, an on-line questionnaire was published (see 

section below), seeking residents’ views. 
 
2.0 Letters, leaflets etc 
 
2.1 A wide range of other publicity material was issued, including: 
 

• 160 letters and advertising “post cards” to residents’ associations and other local 
community groups in the Margate/Westgate area 

• several messages using the Council’s Twitter account 

• a letter to a random sample of 1,000 people on the electoral register explaining 
the review and encouraging them to complete the on-line survey (this being a 
common practice in recent years when the Communications Team wishes to 
raise the pro
[...]
reation of a parish council, the following table shows the responses to this 
question for the Westgate area only: 

 

Do you agree that the current 
ward boundaries within the two 
proposed parish/town councils 
remain unchanged? 
Residents of Westgate only 

Number % of total 

Yes 107 85.6 

No 18 14.4 

 
2.14 In terms of the proposed number or parish/town councillors, it needs to be borne 

in mind that this was covered in two questions. One was a “closed” question – do 
you agree with the number proposed by the Working Party? The other was an 
“open” question – if you do not agree with the proposed number, how many do 
you think there should be? The responses to the “closed” question were as 
follows: 

 

Do you agree with the 
suggested number of new 
parish/town councillors for 
each of the proposed 
parish/town councils? 

Number % of total 

Yes 138 43.7 

No 178 56.3 

 
2.15 Again, bearing in mind that only in Westgate did a majority of responses favour 

the creation of a parish council, the following table shows the responses to this 
question for the Westgate area only: 

 

Do you agree with the 
suggested number of new 
parish/town councillors for 
each of the proposed 
parish/town councils? 
Residents of Westgate only 

Number % of total 

Yes 73 58.4 

No 52 41.6 

 

Page 22



2.16 In contrast to the rest of the currently un-parished area of Margate, a majority of 
the residents in Westgate agreed with the proposed number of parish councillors 
serving on the parish council (ten). 

 
2.17 There was also a separate “open” question asking how many parish/town 

councillors there should be. This has been analysed for residents of Westgate 
given that it is only there that a majority of responses supported a parish council. 
The responses to this open question included the following suggestions for the 
desirable number of parish councillors:  

 

Suggested number of 
parish councillors: 
Residents of Westgate 
only 

Number % of total Comment 

[...]
mendations, together with any other representations 

received, were considered at meetings of the Boundary and Electoral Matters Working 
Party on 22 October 2014.  The revised scheme the Returning Officer and Democratic 
Services Department had suggested was approved by the Working Party subject to one 
possible amendment being suggested by the Working Party.   

 

6.2 It was suggested that officers look at alternatives for the RE1 polling place (St Lawrence 
College, College Road, Ramsgate).   

 
 Playwise (Artwise), St Luke’s Avenue, Ramsgate, Kent 
 
6.3 Officers carried out an inspection and assessment of Playwise (Artwise), St Luke’s 
 Avenue, Ramsgate.   
 

6.4 Although the venue does have sufficient space to accommodate a polling station, 
officers raised concerns about access to and from the premises.  There was a 
considerable drop from the entrance door (12-14 inches), a ramp was provided but 
the slope wasn’t gentle.  The door to proposed station was too narrow for a motorised 
wheelchair. 

 
6.5 Alternative rooms were available but due to the lack of turning space in the corridors 

and a further two steps (which would require ramps) this wasn’t considered suitable. 
 
6.6 There were also concerns about the potential turnout at next year’s elections as 

elector traffic flow in and out of the polling station would pose problems due to the 
narrowness of the rooms and corridors. 

 
6.7 Due to access issues and the suspected high turnout at next year’s elections it is the 

officer’s recommendation that Artwise is unsuitable as a polling station due to the 
restrictions in disabled access. 

 
 St Luke’s Church Hall, St Luke’s Avenue, Ramsgate, Kent 
 
6.8 Officers contacted the St Luke’s Church Hall, St Luke’s Avenue with a view to officers 

inspecting the premises to see if we could use the premises as a polling place.   
 
6.9 The hall has informed us that it cannot accommodate us as it has regular bookings 

throughout the week and the hall is only available in the evenings. 
 

6.10 Officers have informed the Chairman of the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements 
Working Party of the outcomes of their investigations and that the scheme of polling 
districts and places to be recommended to Council will need to be the same as that 
considered by the Boundary & Electoral Arrangements Working Party on 22 October 
2014. 

 
6.11 The proposed revised Polling Districts and Polling Places Scheme is attached at 

annex 1. 
 
7.0 Location of Polling Places 
 

7.1 Members will note from the attached schedule that all revised polling places are 
located “at or near” a specific building.  This provides the Returning Officer and the 
Council some flexibility with the situation of polling places. If for example, due to 

Page 31



some unforeseen circumstances, a village hall was not available at an election then 
the Returning Officer would be able to find an alternative polling place at or near to 
the original location. 

 
8.0 Further Reviews 

 
8.1 Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the period of 16 
 months that starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 2013. 
 
8.3  The Council may undertake reviews of all or some of the designated polling districts and 

 polling places at any time, but must undertake a comprehensive review of each within 
 four years of the previous review. 

 
8.4 For administrative convenience, it would seem desirable to review all polling districts and 

polling places in a regular five-yearly cycle, regardless of whether or not a particular 
polling district or polling place has been reviewed for some reason in the intervening 
period.  This will help in ensuring a consistent approach is taken across the Council’s 
area. 

 
9.0 Options 
 
9.1 The Council must adopt a scheme by 31 January 2015; however officers are seeking 

adoption prior to 1 December 2014. This is to allow the Electoral Registration Officer to 
carry out boundary changes to the electoral register to reflect the additional/changes to 
existing polling districts.  The revised electoral register has to be published on 1 
December 2014. 

 
 
9.2 Option 1 
 
9.2.1 Council can adopt the proposed revised polling districts and polling places scheme (as 

recommended by the Boundary and Electoral Matters Working Party) for implementation 
on 1 December 2014. 
 

9.3 Option 2 
 
9.3.1 Alternatively, Council can suggest an alternative scheme of polling districts and polling 
 places that officers would need to consider.   

 
 
9.4 Members need to be aware, however, that if there is not a revised scheme in place by 1 

December 2014 (when the revised electoral register is published) any subsequent 
changes Council make to the polling districts will need to be incorporated into a revised 
electoral register which would then need to be republished at an additional cost (i.e. costs 
of re-printing, re-distributing and re-advertising the revised register). Such additional 
republishing costs are not currently budgeted for. 

 
10.0 Corporate implications  
 
10.1 Financial  
 
10.1.1 There will be some limited financial implications due to the increase in the number of 

ramps and signage suggested. Any additional costs to the Council would be reduced 

somewhat in so far as those costs could be divided across other elections and that these 
costs will be contained within existing budgets. 

 

Page 32



10.2 Legal  
 
10.2.1 It is a legal requirement to undertake the review before 31 January 2015. Failure to carry 

out the review could result in representations being made to the Electoral Commission 
because the Council failed to carry out the review. This could result in the Electoral 
Commission directing the Council to amend its current polling districts and polling places.  

 
10.3 Corporate  
 
10.3.1 Through the polling district and polling places review Thanet people have been 

consulted.  
 
10.4 Equity and Equalities  
 
10.4.1 The subject of equalities has been considered in great detail during the review, from the 

initial feedback p[provided by Presiding Officers at the 2014 European Parliamentary 
Election, which was based upon template provided by the Electoral Commission which 
fully address accessibility issues. Detailed findings were included in the briefing note 
previously circulated to all Members and the reports presented to the Working Party and 
circulated to others. 

 
11.0 Recommendation  
  
11.1 In accordance with the recommendation of the Boundary and Electoral Matters Working 

Party, Members are recommended to agree Option 1 and adopt the proposed polling 
districts and polling places scheme for implementation on 1 December 2014 (as set out 
in Annex 1). 

 
12.0 Decision Making Process 
 
12.1 The Council delegated the review of the polling districts and polling places to the 

Boundary and Electoral Matters Working Party.  Upon completion of the review the 
Boundary and Electoral Matters Working Party must recommend to Council a revised 
scheme of polling districts and polling places for its determination. 

 
12.2 Council is the decision making body. 

  
Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic and Scrutiny Services Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 District of Thanet District Council – Polling Districts and Polling Places, 
Revised Scheme 2014 

 
Background Papers 

 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Existing Polling District and Polling Places 
Scheme 

Available from Electoral Services 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Matt Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Legal Steven Boyle – Interim Legal Services Manager & Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Thanet District Council 

Review of polling districts and polling places (Parliamentary Elections) 
Regulations 2006 

Proposed Scheme 

Ward Polling 
District 
Letters 

Poll
[...]
UNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Review of Governance Arrangements - Margate
	Annex 1 First stage public consultation
	Annex 2 Second Stage Consultation
	Annex 3 - GovernanceMapsrev2_Page_1
	Annex 4 - GovernanceMapOct_Page2_rev2

	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2014
	Annex 1 - District of Thanet District Council Œ Polling Districts and Polling Places, Revised Scheme 20

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Kay A Dark (Chairman); Councillors H Scobie, 
Alexandrou, Aldred, Bayford, Binks, Bruce, Campbell, Cohen, 
Coleman-Cooke, Day, Duncan, Dwyer, Edwards, Everitt, Fenner, 
Gideon, D Green, E Green, I Gregory, K Gregory, Grove, Harrison, 
C Hart, S Hart, Hayton, J Scobie, Huxley, Johnston, King, Kirby, 
Lodge-Pritchard, Marson, Matterface, Moore, Moores, Nicholson, 
Poole, Roberts, D Saunders, M Saunders, W Scobie, M Tomlinson, 
S Tomlinson, Watkins, Wiltshire, Worrow and Wright 
 

   
 

 
174. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clark, Gibson, Savage, Wells and Wise. 
 

175. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
On behalf the Councillors present who were members of the Margate Charter Trustees, 
Councillor Edwards noted that while members had an interest in agenda item 3 (Review 
of governance arrangements, Margate), it was felt that this interest was not prejudicial, 
therefore members could participate in the debate if they wished. 
 

176. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - MARGATE  
 
It was proposed by Councillor E Green and seconded by Councillor Johnston: 
 
“THAT the recommendations as set out in paragraphs 4.1.1 to 4.1.3 of the report be 
adopted, namely:  
 
‘4.1.1 The creation of a Westgate Parish Council, but that the remainder of the currently 

un-parished area of Margate retains Charter Trustees 
 
4.1.2 That the detailed arrangements be as follows: 
 

 Westgate-on-Sea Remainder of currently un-

parished area of Margate 

Governance Town/Parish Council to 

replace Charter Trustees 

“No change” - Margate Charter 

Trustees remain. 

Boundaries 

 

Same as for current 

District Ward of Westgate-

on-Sea 

Same as for currently un-

parished area of Margate 

except for Ward of Westgate-

on-Sea 

Names 

 

Westgate N/A 



2 
 

 Westgate-on-Sea Remainder of currently un-

parished area of Margate 

Styles 

 

Parish Council N/A 

Electoral divisions 

 

Same as current District 

Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

No changes to current District 

Ward boundaries of: Cliftonville 

East, Cliftonville West, Dane 

Valley, Garlinge, Margate 

Central, Salmestone, and 

Westbrook. 

Number of councillors 10 Would be elected by virtue of 

District elections to relevant 

Wards 

Whether any grouping or 

de-grouping is desired 

No No 

Whether any 

consequential 

amendments to existing 

District or County 

electoral arrangements 

are to be recommended 

to the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for 

England. 

No No 

Date of first election 7 May 2015 Would be elected by virtue of 

District elections to relevant 

Wards on 7 May 2015 and every 

subsequent District election to 

those Wards. 

 

4.1.3 That council delegates authority to the Interim Legal Services Manager to ensure 
that all necessary steps required to create a community governance order in 
accordance with Council’s decision are taken, and to the Council’s Electoral 
Registration Officer to include any necessary changes into the electoral register 
to be published on 1 December 2014 (following the 2014 canvass).’” 

 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Bayford and seconded by Councillor S 
Tomlinson, as follows: 
 
“THAT as the number of residents expressing an opinion is statistically insignificant, there 
should presently be no change to existing governance arrangements, and that a 



3 
 

referendum be held on the 7
th
 May 2015 to determine the majority view of the residents 

affected.”  
 
Mr Boyle, the Monitoring Officer advised that the amendment could not be accepted as it 
acted to negate the proposition that was put forward in the agenda item.  
 
Councillor C Hart requested that the recommendation at paragraph 4.1.1 be split to allow 
a vote on the creation of Westgate Parish Council, followed by a separate vote on leaving 
the remainder of the currently un-parished area of Margate under the control of the 
Charter Trustees. 
Upon being put to the meeting (and thus with the consent of the proposer and seconder 
of the original motion) this request was AGREED. 
 
 
In response to questions, Dr Back (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) clarified 
that under the relevant legislation, the Council would need to take the consultation result 
into consideration when making its decision. 
 
A Member enquired whether Council could abstain from making a decision.  
 
Mr Boyle (Interim Legal Services Manager) advised that the expectation was to take 
forward the views expressed in the consultation. If Members did not make a decision 
there would be a risk that the Council could be challenged on why it did not implement 
the views expressed in the consultation. 

 
Adoption of Motion 
 
Upon the three component parts of the motion being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED  
 

1. THAT a Westgate Parish Council be created and that the detailed 
arrangements be as follows: 

 

 Westgate-on-Sea 

Governance Town/Parish Council to replace Charter Trustees 
Boundaries 
 

Same as for current District Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

Names 
 

Westgate 

Styles 
 

Parish Council 

Electoral divisions 
 

Same as current District Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

Number of councillors 10 
Whether any grouping or de-
grouping is desired 

No 

Whether any consequential 
amendments to existing District or 
County electoral arrangements are 
to be recommended to the Local 
Government Boundary 
Commission for England. 

No 

Date of first election 7 May 2015 
 

 



4 
 

2. THAT the remainder of the currently un-parished area of Margate 
retains Charter Trustees and that the detailed arrangements be as 
follows: 
 
 

 Remainder of currently un-parished area of Margate 

Governance “No change” - Margate Charter Trustees remain. 

Boundaries 

 

Same as for currently un-parished area of Margate except 

for Ward of Westgate-on-Sea 

Names 

 

N/A 

Styles 

 

N/A 

Electoral divisions 

 

No changes to current District Ward boundaries of: 

Cliftonville East, Cliftonville West, Dane Valley, Garlinge, 

Margate Central, Salmestone, and Westbrook. 

Number of councillors Would be elected by virtue of District elections to relevant 

Wards 

Whether any grouping or de-

grouping is desired 
No 

Whether any consequential 

amendments to existing District or 

County electoral arrangements are 

to be recommended to the Local 

Government Boundary Commission 

for England. 

No 

Date of first election 

 

 

Would be elected by virtue of District elections to relevant 

Wards on 7 May 2015 and every subsequent District 

election to those Wards. 

 

 
3. THAT Council delegates authority to the Interim Legal Services 

Manager to ensure that all necessary steps required to create a 
community governance order in accordance with Council’s decision are 
taken, and to the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer to include any 
necessary changes into the electoral register to be published on 1 
December 2014 (following the 2014 canvass). 

 
 

177. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2014  
 



5 
 

It was proposed by Councillor E Green, seconded by Councillor Johnston and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT the recommendation as set out in paragraph 11.1 be adopted, namely: 
 
‘11.1 In accordance with the recommendation of the Boundary and Electoral Matters 

Working Party, Members are recommended to agree Option 1 and adopt the 
proposed polling districts and polling places scheme for implementation on 1 
December 2014 (as set out in Annex 1).’” 

 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.00 pm 
 
 


